4.4 The situation at present is defining the right mix of homes required to

create and sustain the current housing market for a mixed community

where the most common household types are elderly, small family two

person adult households, and where there is a strong association between

housing conditions and households in economic and social disadvantage.

4.5 The Borough of Hyndburn comprises an estimated 36,319 dwellings. The

HSSA figures 2008 shows 5.6% of stock were vacant in the private sector,

with over 94% currently being occupied. Blackburn with Darwen has a

stock count of 59,447, predominantly owner occupied with 72.2% above

the national average and with vacant stock in the private sector at 5.4%,

twice the national average. (See Chapter 5 – Vacant Property section for a

table showing Lancashire Vacancy Rate)

4.6 The age profile of stock is a valuable indicator of the general nature,

quality and choice of stock within a housing market area. The table below

indicates a breakdown of the date of construction of housing within the

Housing Market areas in both authorities.

4.7 Age of Dwelling Stock

Construction

era

Blackburn Hyndburn

 Dwgs % Dwgs %

Pre-1919 23001 39.3 16011 47.6

1919-44 7550 12.9 2500 7.4

1945-64 7602 13.0 5017 14.9

1965-74 8018 13.7 5221 15.5

1975-81 3730 6.4 944 2.8

Post-1981 8576 14.7 3969 11.8

Total 58477 100 33663 100

Source: Elevate East Lancashire Housing Condition Survey 2004

4.8 The dominance of older housing forms (predominately pre-1919 terraced

properties) in the stock profile is clear, although there is some variance

Blackburn with Darwen & Hyndburn  Draft Strategic Housing Market Assessment 2008

Chapter 4 – Housing Stock & Offer - 82 -

between Hyndburn and Blackburn. Hyndburn area contains the highest

number of houses which were constructed before 1919, 47.6% compared

with 39.3% of Blackburn area. This figure is significantly higher in the

pathfinder area’s, up to 70% and 54% respectively.